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All property owners in the Town of Peering are reminded
that they will be welcome at the Annual Town Meeting
at 7:00 P.M. March 8, 1966, whether or not registered

voters of the town.

— By order of the Board of Selectmen
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The 1965 Town Report is respectfully dedicated to

Rev. Clark Poling who gave his lifebelt, and his life at the

sinking of the U. 5. S. Dorchester during World War Two

that another might live. The light on Clark's Peak glows

in his memory. Clark spent his boyhood summers at

Longhouse here in Deering."
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State of New Hampshire

WARRANT FOR ANNUAL TOWN MEETING

To the inhabitants of the Town of Deering, in the County of Hills-
borough, in said State, qtialified to vote in Town affairs, greetings:

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall in said Deering on
Tuesday, the eighth day of March next, at seven of the clock in the
evening, to act upon the following subjects:

Polls will open at one P. M.

Article 1. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the ensuing
year. - Submitted by the Selectmen.

Article 2. To see if the Town will vote to accept the reports
of the Town Officers for the previous year. - Submitted by the
Selectmen.

Article 3. To see if the Town will vote to raise such sums
of money as may be necessary to defray Town charges for the ensuing
year and to make appropriations of the same. - Submitted by the
Selectmen.

Article 4. To see if the Town will vote to raise and ap-
propriate the sum of $2,400.00 for Town Officers' salaries and
$1,500.00 for Town Officers' expenses. - Submitted by the Selectmen.

Article 5. To see if the Town will vote to raise and ap-
propriate the sum of $350.00 for election and registration expenses. -

Submitted by the Selectmen.

Article 6. To see if the Town will vote to raise and ap-
propriate the sum of $500.00 for the upkeep of the Town Hall and other
buildings. - Submitted by the Selectmen.

Article 7. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate
the sum of $1,000.00 for Social Security payments for Town Employees. -

Submitted by the Selectmen.

Article 8. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate
the sum of $300.00 for Police and #1,000.00 for the Fire Department. -

Submitted by the Selectmen.

Article 9, To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate
the sum of $125.00 for Blister Rust control. - Submitted by the
Selectmen.
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Article 10. To see if the Town will vote to raise and ap-
propriate the sum of $1,500.00 for Insurance. - Submitted by the
Selectmen.

Article 11. To see if the Town will vote to raise and app-
propriate the sum of $500.00 for Damages and Legal Expenses. -

Submitted by the Selectmen.

Article 12. To see if the Town will vote to raise and ap-
propriate the sum of $200.00 for Civilian Defense. - Submitted
by the Selectmen.

Article 13. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate the sum of $25.00 for Vital Statistics. - Submitted by
the Selectmen.

Article 14. To see if the Town will vote to raise and ap-
propriate the sum of $2,000.00 for the sealing of roadways. -

Sut«nitted by the Selectmen.

Article 15. To see if the Town will vote to raise and ap-
propriate the sum of $5,000.00 for Summer and $8,500.00 for Winter
Roads. - Submitted by the Selectmen.

Article 16. To see if the Town will vote to raise and ap-
propriate the sum of $300.00 for street lighting. - Submitted
by the Selectmen.

Article 17. To see if the Town will vote to raise and ap-
propriate the sum of $4,500.00 for the general expenses of the
Highway Department. - Submitted by the Selectmen.

Article 18. To see if the Town will vote to raise and ap-
propriate the sum of $1,085.56 to secure Town Road Aid. - Sub-
mitted by the Selectmen.

Article 19. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate the sum of $25.00 for the Town Library. - Suhanitted by the
Library Trustees.

Article 20. To see if the Town will vote to raise and ap-
proriate the sum of $1,000.00 for the Town Poor and $1,200.00 for
Old Age Assistance. - Submitted by the Selectmen.

Article 21. To see if the Town will vote to raise and ap-
propriate the sum of $500.00 for interest on short term loans and
$900.00 for interest on long term loans. - Submitted by the Selectmen.

Article 22. To see if the Town will vote to raise and ap-
propriate the sum of $1,000.00 for the annual payment of the principal
of the loan for the West Deering Moat Bridge. - Submitted by the
Selectmen.
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Article 23. To see if the Town will vote to raise and ap-
propriate the sum of $2,000.00 to be paid to the Capital Reserve
Fund for Road Equipment. - Submitted by the Selectmen.

Article 24. To see if the Town will vote to raise and ap-
propriate the sum of $5,000.00 for the Town's share of County
Taxes. - Submitted by the Selectmen.

Article 25. To see if the Town will vote to Raise and ap-

propriate the sum of $200.00 for the care of cemeteries. - Sub-
mitted by the Board of Cemetery Trustees.

Article 26. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the
Selectmen to auction property taken by Tax Collector's Deed. -

Submitted by the Selectmen.

Article 27. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the

Selectmen to borrow money in anticipation of taxes and to issue

notes for the same. - Submitted by the Selectmen.

Article 28. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the

Selectmen to sell by Quit-Claim Deed the so called "Hinckley Barn

Lot" , located in the Town Center and bounded on three sides by the

property of Mrs. Catherine Carew and on the fourth side by the pro-

perty of the Deering Community Church; - said "Hinckley Barn Lot"

to be sold to Catherine Carew for the sum of one dollar.

Article 29. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the

Selectmen to have published a history of the Town of Deering and

to expend such sums of money as may be required in so doing. - Sub-

mitted by the Selectmen.

Article 30. To see if the Town will vote to accept a gift of

land from Edna S. Yeaple to the Town of Deering. Said land, one-

half acre more or less, is an extension eastward from the rear of

the East Deering Cemetery. For consideration paid the Town of Deering
agrees to maintain the Yeaple Lot, so called, in the East Deering
cemetery under perpetual care. - Submitted by the Trustees of the

Trust Funds.

Article 31. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select-

men to transfer to Class VI Highway such roadways of the Town as are

not presently in common usage, providing, however, that the Selectmen

and the Highway agent shall present a list of said roadways to be pre-

sented to a public hearing to be. held in the Town Hall of Deering,

notice of which shall be given to t..he voters in the usual manner. -

Submitted by the Selectmen.

Article 32. To conduct any other business that may legally come
before the meeting. - Submitted by the Selectmen.
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GIVEN UNDER OUR HANDS THIS FIFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY,

NINETEEN HUNDRED AND SIXTY- SIX.

Signed Leon A. Baghdoyan,
John Griffiths,
John Snow,
Selectmen of Deering
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Report of the Selectmen

During the calendar year of 1965 a significant change in Town
affairs has been the reassessment of all property at 100% of market
value by the Board of Selectmen. Although required by law for sev-
eral years, there has been a marked reluctance to comply with this
requirement in the past because of an apprehension that to do so
would increase the Town's share of the County Tax and the School
District assessment. We have been reassured by the New Hampshire
Tax Commission that this will not be the case, however.

At intervals of two years, the Tax Commission makes a survey of
assessments within the Town to determine at what percentage of full
market value the properties in Deering are being assessed. This
"Equalized valuation percentage" is then applied to the total valua-
tion of the Town. It is this 100% valuation which is compared with
other Towns to arrive at our share of the County Tax and compared
with Hillsboro's equalized valuation to determine our share of the
School District cost. For this reason, the actual percentage of
market value at which property is assessed within the Town should
have no effect on our payments to other governmental divisions. How-
ever, being at 100% of market greatly simplifies the work of the
selectmen and therefore saves money for the Town.

We have attempted this Year to contract the highway work as voted
in the 1965 Town Meeting. Since the Selectmen received only one bid
for snow plowing in answer to our advertised request for bids, the
decision was made to rent equipment by the hour at rates comparable
to those paid by the State for the same types of equipment. At this
time we do not have sufficient cost data to determine with any degree
ot accuracy whether or not the Town is saving money by hiring equip-
ment instead of using its own.

The accelerated paving of roads within the Town with "Town Road
Aid" funds is proceeding at a reasonable rate. The pavement was ex-
tended in West Deering to Donovan's Corner and the Reservoir Road
was paved as far as the County Road, The County Road was improved
in preparation for paving and the Lake Road near the center of Town
was widened. It is expected that all of this work will be completed
during the ensuing year.

The Selectmen wish to express their appreciation to the voters
for their cooperation in maintaining an economical town budget, which
is reflected in our tax bills.

Leon Baghdoyan
John Snow
John Griffiths

Selectmen of Deering
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SUMMARY INVENTORY OF VALUATION

Description of property

Lands and Buildings
Public Utilities
Stock in Trade of Manufacturers
Boats and Launches
Dairy Cows
Other Cattle
Portable Mills
Road Building and Construction Machinery

TOTAL VALUATION BEFORE EXEMPTIONS ALLOWED $ 2,890,814.00

War Service Exemptions 32,000.00
Neatstock Exemptions 2,900.00

TOTAL EXEMPTIONS ALLOWED $ 34,900.00

Net Valuation on Which Tax Rate is Computed $ 2,855,914.00

Public Utilities:
Public Service Comp>any of New Hampshire
Electric Plant $ 262,000.00
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BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF DEERING

SOURCES OF REVENUE

Estimated Actual Estimated
Revenue Revenue Revenue
Previous Previous Ensuing
Year Year Year
1965 1965 1966

From State:
Interest and Dividends Tax $

Railroad Tax
Savings Bank Tax
Reimbursement a/c forests
Reimbursement a/c exemption

growing wood and timber
For Fighting Forest Fires
Reimbursement a/c Old Age
assistance

From Local Sources Except Taxes:
Dog Licenses
Business Licenses, Permits and
Filing Fees

Rent of Town Hall
Income from Trust Funds
Motor Vehicle Permit Fees
Sale of Town Property
Insurance Refund
Head Tax Reimbursement
Porcupine Bounties

Amount Raised by Issue of Bonds
or Notes:

Loans in Anticipation of Taxes25
Loan in Advance of T.R.A.
Class V Highway, from State
T.R.A. From State

From Local Taxes Other Than
Property Taxes:
(a) Poll Taxes-Regular

@ $2.00
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PURPOSES OF EXPENDITURES

Appropria-
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STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS AND TAXES ASSESSED
TAX YEAR 1965

APPROPRIATIONS

Town Officers' Salaries
Town Office Administrativ** Expenses

Election and Registration Expenses

Town Hall and Buildings
Social Security
Police Department
Fire Department
Blister Rust Control
Insurance
Damages and Legal Expenses
Civilian Defense
Vital Statistics
Town Maintenance—Summer

Winter
Street Lighting
General Expenses of Highway Department

Town Road Aid
Library
Old Age Assistance
Town Poor
Memorial Day
Payment on Debt—Principal

Interest
Capital Reserve Fund - to be Raised by Taxation

Sealing of Roadways

TOTAL TOWN APPROPRIATIONS
Less: Estimated Revenues and Credits

Interest and Dividends Tax
Railroad Tax
Savings Bank Tax
Reimbursement a/c State and Federal Lands

Revenue from Yield Tax Sources
Interest received on Taxes and Deposits

Dog Licenses
Motor Vehicle Permit Fees
Income From Trust Funds
Poll Taxes
Sale of Town Equipment
Reimbursement for Forest Fires

2,400.00
1,100.00

350.00
500.00
900.00
300.00
900.00
125.00

1,800.00
500.00
200.00
25.00

5,000.00
4,000.00

300.00
6,000.00

962.01
25.00

1,200.00
1,000.00

10.00
1,000.00
900.00

2,000.00
2.000.00

$33,497.00

321.97
20.00
44.71
20.00

552.40
250.00
275.00

3,500.00
125.00
422.00
890.65
100.00

TOTAL REVENUES AND CREDITS $ 6,521.73
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STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS AND TAXES ASSESSED
TAX YEAR 1965

Net Town Appropriations $ 26,975.27
Net School Appropriations 39,358.17
County Tax Assessment 4,641.94

Total of Town, School and County $ 70,975.38
Overlay 422.47

Amount to be Raised by Property Taxes $ 71,397.85

TAXES TO BE COMMITTED TO COLLECTOR

Property Taxes $ 71,397.85
Poll Taxes at $ 2.00 422.00

Total Taxes to be Committed $ 71,819.85

TAX RATE $ 2.50
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BALANCE SHEET

15

ASSETS

Cash
In hands of Treasurer, December 31, 1965

Capital Reserve Funds!
Highway Equipment

Unredeemed Taxes
(a) Levy of 1964
(b) Levy of 1963

Uncollected Taxes
(a) Levy of 1965

(b) Levy of 1964
(c) Previous Years
(d) State Head Taxes, Levy of 1965

Total Assets

LIABILITIES

5
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SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPERTY

Town Hall, Lands and Buildings $ 10,250.00

Furniture and Equipment 400,00

Library 750.00

Police Department Equipment 200.00

Fire Department Equipment 500.00

Highway Department, Lands and Buildings 2,000.00

Highway Department Equipment 10,000.00

Highway Department Materials and Supplies 1,000.00

Parks, Commons and Playgrounds 1,600.00

Water Supply 1,500.00

Total $ 28,200.00
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Report of the Annual Town Meeting

Deering, N. H. March 9, 1965

A legal meeting of the inhabitants of the Town of Deering, qual-
fied to vote in Town Affairs was called to order at 7:15 P.M.
March 9th.

The meeting was opened with a Prayer by the Moderator, followed
by the salute to the Flag.

Article 1. Ballots were cast on the Australian ballot as fol-
lows :

Selectman for 3 years. William Bittenbender - 68 votes.

Town Clerk, Clara T. Rich - 76 votes.

Town Treasurer, Clara T. Rich - 75 votes.

Tax Collector - Howard E. Whitney - 128 votes.

I Overseer of Welfare, Chairman of the Board of Selectmen -116 votes

Highway Agent, Francis X. Mooney - 109 votes.

Auditors, Marjorie Heath & Eunice Willgeroth - 120 & 118 votes.

Library Trustee, Myrtha Ireland - 78 votes.

Trustee of Trust Funds, Edna Yeaple - 119 votes.

Chief of Police, Charles C. Williams - 147 votes.

Police Officer, Donald Dumais - 86 votes.

Surveyor of Wood & Lumber. Board of Selectman 116 votes.

Article 2. It was voted to accept the reports of the Town 0££i.
cers for the previous year.

Article 3. It was voted to raise such sums of money as may be
necessary to defray Town charges for the ensuing year and to mak«
appropriations of the same.

Article 4. It was voted to raise and appropriate the sum of
$2,400.00 for Town Officers' salaries and $1,100.00 for Town Offi-
cers' expenses.

Article 5. It was voted to raise and appropriate the sum of
$350.00 for election and registration expenses.

Article 6. It was voted to raise and appropriate the sum of
$500.00 for the upkeep of the Towa Kail and other buildings.
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Article 7. It was voted to raise and appropriate the sum of
$900.00 for the Town's share of Social Security.

Article 8. It was voted to raise and appropriate the sum of
$300.00 for Police and $900.00 for the Fire Department.

Article 9. It was vot***^ ^o raise and appropriate the sum of
$125.00 for Blister Rust control.

Article 10. It was voted to raise and appropriate the sum of
$1,800.00 for insurance.

Article 11. It was voted to raise and appropriate the sum of
$500.00 for Damages and Legal expenses.

Article 12. It was voted to raise and appropriate the sum of
$200.00 for Civil Defense purposes.

Article 13. It was voted to raise and appropriate the sum of
$ 25.00 for vital statistics.

Article 14. It was voted to raise and appropriate the sum of
$2,000.00 for sealing of roadways.

Article 15. It was voted to raise and appropriate the sum of
$5,000.00 for Summer and $4,000.00 for Winter roads.

Article 16. It was voted to raise and appropriate the sum of
$300.00 for street lighting.

Article 17. It was voted to raise and appropriate the sum of
$6,000.00 for general expenses of the Highway Department.

Article 18. It was votei to raise and appropriate the sum of
$962.01 to secure Town Road aid.

Article 19. It was voted to raise and appropriate the sum of
$ 25.00 for the Town Librar '.

Article 20. It was voted to raise and appropriate the sum of
$1,000.00 for the Town Poor and $1,200.00 for Old Age Assistance.

Article 21. It was voted to raise and appropriate the sum of
$ 10.00 for flags for soldiers' graves on Memorial Day.

Article 22. It was voted to raise and appropriate the sum of
$ 500.00 for interest on loans in anticipation of taxes and the
sum of $400.00 for interest on long term notes.
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Article 23. It was voted to raise and appropriate the sum of

$ 1,000.00 for the annual pjayment of the principal of the loan
for the West-Deering Moat Bridge.

Article 24. It was not voted to raise and appropriate the sum
of $2,000.00 to be paid to the Capital Reserve Fund f^ Road
Equipment.

Article 25. It was voted to raise and appropriate %im j^m of

$ 5,000.00 for the Town's Share of County Taxes.

Article 26. It was voted to authorize the Selectro^ to borrow
money in anticipation of taxes and to issue note fpr 9ycl|i ^ans.

Article 27. It was voted to authorize the Selectn««v tp <|wction

property taken by Tax Collector's Deed.

Article 28. It was voted to be amended to delete the words
"providing also that said Board shall be coinposed of tlu^ip^ pers-
ons holding appointments indefinitely unless removed Igy t^m Se-
lectmen for cause, or until a vacancy shall exist by reQ3Qll of
resignation or incapacity.", and that the following be aijbftitut-
ed for the words deleted: "provided that the said Boarcl to be
appointed by the Selectmen shall consist of the thre«^ r^gul&r
members of the Trustees of Trust Funds".

Article 29. It was voted to dismiss Article 29 appFQVinq the
use of the Hotel lot as a cemetery.

Article 30. It was voted to raise and appropriate the sxm of
$ 200.00 for the care of cemeteries, as required by |L^ j|^:5.

Article 31. It was voted that the Town raise and ^i^^pn^^ffate

up to the sum of $19,600.00 for the purchase of a fouj: ijjasel drive
truck, and that in payment therefor the Selectmen be |ty.tl»rized

to draw the total sum in the Capitol Reserve Fund Of ^^^^tesfn,

and to sell the Oshkosh as a trade-in thereon, and tO i^tl0^ notes
up to but not exceeding $6,000.00 under the provisiona tyB %he
Municipal Finance Act provided however that prior tp fpKing'. or
permitting such funds or purchase that the Selectmen fllaj.1 consult
with a Ways and Means Committee of three voters of th«? f^W ^°
determine whether any other solution should be adopte^ ^^ re-
spect to Town road equipment.

Article 32. It was voted to dispose of the "FWD" tnj|j^ ^nd "John
Deere" Loader.

Article 33. It was voted to authorize the Selectisefl tp_ j|prrow
money, and issue Town notes for the same, in anticipatl|lJtJ O^ Town
Road Aid reimbursement by the State of New Hampshire. *iich loans
not to exceed the sum of $21,000.00 for a period of ^|\ree years
^nd providing also that the proceeds from said loans ^hall be used
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for the following road improvements within the Town of Deering;

extension of pavement of the County Road, so called, as far as

the North Farm; extension of pavement of West Deering Road, so

called, as far as Donovan's corner; extension of the pavement

of the Reservoir Road, so called, as far as the County Road;

paving of the Fisher Road, so called, as far as the Lake Road;

and other improvements at the discretion of the Selectmen and

the Highway Agent, as approved by the representative of the

State of N. H.

Article 34. It was voted to have a list of property owners

published in the next Town Report, to be listed as of April 1,

1965.

Article 35. It was voted that the Town Ordinance relating

to the prepayment of taxes by the tax payers of the Town be

amended to provide "that in no instance shall any interest be

paid on taxes after mailing of tax bills by the Tax Collector

of the Town.

It was voted to Honor Clark Poling on next year's Town Report.

It was voted to endorse the idea of the Monadnock Region but

not to appropriate any money.

It was voted to consider moving the Library to the Town lot.

It was voted to raise the pay of the Highway Department 25<:

per hour.

It was voted to adjourn to April 9, 1965 at 7 P.M. for voting

of the motion previously passed under Article 31. At least 30

voters present or vote will be invalid.
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The adjourned meeting was opened at 7:15 P. M. , April 9, 1965^.

Article 1. It was voted to reconsider and amend that vote
under Article 31 which authorized the purchase of a new truck.

Article 2. It was voted (1 no vote) to authorize the Select-
men and the Road Agent collectively to negotiate and conclude
such contract or contracts as they in their sole discretion may
consider suitable and necessary for the requirements and needs
of the roads of the Town, including but not limiting thereby a

contract or contracts for snowplowing, salting and sanding,
maintenance and reconstruction of the Town's roads, and that
the Selectmen and the Road Agent be authorized and empowered to

enter into such contract or contracts for a period up to but
not greater than three years from July 1st, 1965 with the pro-
viso that the said contract or contracts will be dependent on
the actual raising and appropriation of the necessary monies
after the first year of such contracts.

Article 3. It was voted to raise and appropriate the sum of
$ 2,000.00 to be paid into the Capitol Reserve Fund for road
equipment.

It was voted to adjourn without date.

I hereby certify that the above is correct, according to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Clara T. Rich
Town Clerk

REPORT OF SPECIAL TOWN MEETING

Deering, New Hampshire, July 31. 1965 - 8:00 P. M.

The Town voted ( 2 no votes ) to discontinue as a public high-
way, that portion of the New Road, so called, extending from the
intersection of the said New Road with the Second New Hampshire
Turnpike, so called, southerly approximately One Thousand Eight
Hundred Feet to the further limit of the intersection of the said
New Road with the Boston & Maine Railroad right-of-way. pursuant
to Chapter 238 of New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Sec-
tion 1, or to take any other action thereto.

Clara T. Rich
Town Clerk

Deering. N.H.
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Town Clerk's Report

January 1, 1965 to December 31, 1965

RECEIPTS

Automobile Permits
Dog Licenses

Total

$ 3,800.48
299.20

$ 4,099.68

Automobile Permits
Dog Licenses

PAID TO TOWN TREASURER

Total

$ 3,800.48
299.20

$ 4,099.69

Clara T. Rich

Town Clerk
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TAX COLLECTOR • S REPORT
(For Current Year's Levy)

SUMMARY OF WARRANT
PROPERTY, POLL AND YIELD TAXES

Levy of 1965

-Dr.-

Taxes Committed to Collector:

Property Taxes $71,397.85
Poll Taxes 416.00
Yield Taxes 331.75

Added Taxes:

Property $ 106.25
Poll Taxes 2.00
Interest Collected 4.52

Total Debits $72,258.37

-Cr.-

Remittances to Treasurer:

Property Taxes $64,702.03
Poll Taxes 302.00
Interest Collected 4.52

Abatements

:

Property Taxes $ 87.50
Poll Taxes 30.00

Uncollected Taxes:

Property Taxes $ 6,714.57
Poll Taxes 86.00
Yield Taxes 331.75

$65,008.55

117.50

$ 7,132.32

Total Credits $72,258.37
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Levy of 1964

-Dr.-

Uncollected Taxes - as of January 1, 1965:

Property Taxes
Poll Taxes
Yield Taxes

$ 5,303.73
70.00
32.04

1964 Interest Collected during 1965
Added Taxes - Property

Total Debits

-Cr.-

168.01
312.70

$ 5,886.48

Remittances to Treasurer:

Property Taxes
Tax Sale
Poll "^xes
Yield Taxes
Interest Collected

$ 4,927.53
666.70
60.00
14.04

168.01

Abatements:

Property Taxes
Poll Taxes

Uncollected Taxes;

17.70
14.00

$ 5,836.28

31.70

Property Taxes
Poll Taxes

Total Credits

.50



Town of Peering

Levy of 1963

-Dr.-

Uncollected Taxes as of January 1, 1965:

Property Taxes
Poll Taxes
Interest Collected

Total Debits

25

-Cr.-

Remittances to Treasurer:

Property Taxes
Poll Taxes
Interest Collected

Abatements:

Total Credits

Levy of 1962

-Dr.-

Uncollected Taxes as of January 1, 1965:

Property Taxes
Poll Taxes

Total Debits

-Cr.-

Uncollected Taxes:

Property Taxes
Poll Taxes

Abatements

:

80.73
6.00
4.80

59.80
6.00
4.80

$ 162.45
4.00

$ 144.50
4.00

91.53

$ 70.60

$ 20.93

$ 91.53

$ 166.45

$ 148.50
$ 17,95

Total Credits $ 166.45
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STATE HEAD TAX REPORT

Levy of 1965

-Dr.-

State Head Taxes Committer' *-o Collector:

Original Warrant $ 1.345.00
Added Taxes 10.00
Penalties Collected 4.00

Total Debits $ 1,359,00

-Cr.-

Remittances to Treasurer:

Head Taxes
Penalties

Abatements

:

Uncollected:
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Levy of 1963

-Dr.-

Uncollected Head Taxes as of January 1, 1965 $ 10.00
Penalties Collected .50

Total Debits $ 10.50

-Cr.-

Remittances to Treasurer:

Head Taxes $ 5.00
Penalties .50

$ 5.50

Abatements

:

5 . 00

Total Credits $ 10.50
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SUMMARY OF TAX SALES ACCOUNTS A3 OF DECEMBER 31, 1965

Levy of 1964

-DR-

Taxes Sold to Town
Interest Collected

Total Debits

-CR-

Remittances to Treasurer
Unredeemed

Balance of Unredeemed Taxes
Interest Collected

Remittances to Treasurer
Unredeemed

Balance of Unredeemed Taxes
Interest Collected

$ 666.70
4.20

$ 670.90

Remittances to Treasurer
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SUMMARY OF REMITTANCES TO TREASURER

Levy of 1965

Property Taxes $ 64,702.03
Poll Taxes 302.00
Interest 4.52

$ 65,008.55
Head Taxes 970.00
Penalties 4.00

$ 974.00

Levy of 1964

4,927.53
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TOVIN TREASURER'S REPORT
January 1, 1965 to December 31, 1965

Balance as of January 1, 1965 $ 19,071.66

Income

Dog Licenses 299.20
Automobile Permits 3,800.48
Loans in Anticipation of Taxes 30,000.00
Loan in Advance of Town Road Aid 21,000.00
Junk Yard Licenses 100.00
Reimbursement for Fighting Forest Fires 172.11
Refund a/c Old Age Assistance 90.09
Refund a/c Porcupine Bounties 3.00
Savings Bank Taxes 44.71
Interest and Dividends Tax 321.97
Class V Highways 4,875.31
Railroad Tax 11.58
Timber Tax Reimbursement 275.94
Head Tax Reimbursement 12.88
State Forest Land 22.92
Trust Fund (School) 127.30
Insurance Refund 37.31
Pistol Permits 1.50
Sale of Road Equipment 1,214.16
Rental of Town Hall 10.00
Taxes Remitted by Collector 7 3,006.27

Total $ 154,498.39

Selectmen's Orders Paid $ 132,523.81

Balance December 31, 1965 $ 21,974.58

Clara T. Rich
Treasurer
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SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS
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Current Revenue:
From Local Taxes: (Collected and remitted to Treasurer)

Property Taxes - 1965 $ 64,702.03
Poll Taxes - 1965 302.00
Head Taxes - 1965 970.00
Total Current Year's Taxes Remitted $ 65,974.03
Property Taxes and Yield Taxes-Previous Years 5,668.07
Poll Taxes-Previous Years 66.00
Head Taxes-Previous Years 210.00
Interest Received on Taxes 177.33
Penalties on Head Taxes 26.00
Tax Sales Redeemed 884.84

From State:
Class V Highway Maintenance $ 4,875.31
Interest and Dividends Tax 321.97
Railroad Tax 11.58
Savings Bank Tax 44.71
State Forest Land 22.92
Growing Wood and Timber 275.94
Fighting Forest Fires 172.11
Old Age Assistance 90.09
Bounties 3.00

From Local Sources ( Except Taxes )

Dog Licenses $ 299.20
Business Licenses, Permits and Fees 101.50
Rent of Town Property 10.00
Income from Trust Funds 127.30
Motor Vehicle Permits 3,800.48

Total Current Revenue Receipts

Receipts Other Than Current Revenue:
Temporary Loans on Taxes $ 30,000.00
Long Term Notes During Year 21,000.00
Insurance Adjustments 37.31
Refunds 12.88
Sales of Town Property 1,214.16

Total Receipts Other Than Current Revenue
Total Receipts From All Sources
Cash on Hand January 1, 1965

$ 10,156.11
$ 83,162.38

$ 52.264.35
$ 135,426.73

19.071.66

Grand Total $ 154,498.39
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SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS

General Government:

Town Officers' Salaries $

Town Officers' Expenses
Election and Registration
Town Hall and Other Buildings
Police Department
Fire Department, Including Forest Fires
Blister Rust Control
Insurance
Civil Defense
Bounties
Town Road Aid
Town Maintenance—Summer

Winter
Street Lighting
General Expenses of Highway Department
Library
Old Age Assistance
Town Poor
Cemeteries
Damages and Legal Expenses
Taxes Bought by Town
Discounts, Abatements and Refunds
Social Security
Total Current Maintenance Expenses

Interest:
On Temporary Loans on Taxes $

On Long Term Notes
Total Interest Payments

Outlay for New Construction
Highways—T.R.A. $

Class V
Sealing Roads

Total Outlay Payments

Indebtedness:
Payments on Temporary Loans $

Payments on Long Term Notes
Payment to Capital Reserve Funds
Total Indebtedness Payments

Payments to Other Governmental Divisions
Head Taxes to State $

Yield Tax to State
County Tax
Fees to State and County
School District

2,108.89
1,313.88

126.80
383.64
294.20

1,102.91
125.00

1,530.75
140.00
16.00

868.53
5,322.63
5,612.02

262.22
4,531.59

25.00
1,048.26
665.05
200.00
45.24

666.52
165.06
854.50

$ 27.408.69

494.58
150.00

21,000.00
4,931.12

747.91

30,000.00
1,000.00
2,000.00

1,151.90
60.32

4.641.94
10.46

38,926.89

644.58

26,679.03

$ 33,000.00
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SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS

Total Payments to Other Governmental Divisions $ 44.791.51

Total Payments for All purposes $ 132,523.81
Cash on Hand December 31, 1965 $ 21.974.58

Grand Total $ 154,498.39
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DETAIL REPORT OF PAYMENTS

TOWN OFFICERS' SALARIES

Leon Baghdoyan - Selectman 382.65
John Snow - Selectman 251.54

William Bittenbender - Selectman 152.51

Howard Whitney - Tax Collector and Moderator 752.92
Clara Rich - Town Clerk and Treasurer 462.26

Marjorie Heath - Auditor 31.08
Eunice Willgeroth - Auditor 27.74

Kathleen Titcomb - Trustee of Trust Funds 48.19

Total 2,108.89

TOWN OFFICERS' EXPENSES

Leon Baghdoyan 178.99
William Bittenbender 13.20
John Snow 50.64
Clara Rich 55.47
Howard Whitney 73.05
Registry of Deeds 15.45
Association of N. H. Assessors 5.00
Messenger Publishing Co. 177.50
Browns News 4.15
Bank Service Charge, First National Bank of Hillsborough 8.12
E. C. Eastman Co., Inc. 54.03
Jacques Press 440.70
Eunice Willgeroth 4.40
Gladys Snow - Addressing Inventories 15.90
New Hampshire Municipal Association 24.00
New Hampshire Town Clerks' Association 3.00
New Hampshire Tax Collectors' Association 3.00
Branham Publishing Co. - Auto Reference Book 9.50
Marjorie Heath 4.30
Gordon Burns Agency - Public Official Bonds 131.00
N. H. State Treasurer - Boat & Trailer Books 10.75
Homestead Press - Head & Poll, and Tax Bills 31.73

Total 1,313.88

ELECTION AND REGISTRATION

Harry French, Ballot Clerk 17.35
Laila Steele, Supervisor 18.79
Gladys Snow, Supervisor 15.46
Marie Wells, Ballot Clerk 15.90
Ruth Wolf, Ballot Clerk 15.90
Marguerite Whitney, Ballot Clerk 15.90
Messenger Publishing Co., Ballots 27.50

Total 126.80
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TOWN HALL AND OTHER BUILDINGS

Public Service Co. $ 158.22
Contoocook Valley Telephone Co. 56.60
Walter C. Sterling, Inc., Fuel Oil 42.10
Urban Oil, Inc., Fuel Oil 42.42
Hillsboro Lumber Co., Lumber for Stairs 4.30
Harold Wells, Mowing Grass 48.00
Robert Johnson, Sr., Sawrig 20.00
J. B. Vaillancourt, Tank of Gas 3.00
H. D. Hills, Rubbisii Removal 1.50

John A. Guild, Repair Light 7.50

Total 383.64
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POLICE DEPARTMENT

Charles Williams, Chief
Donald Dumais, Police Officer
William Dumais, Special Officer
Treasurer, State of N. H. - Parts for Radio

Total

FIRE DEPARTMENT (INCLUDING FOREST FIRES)

William Dumais, Chief
Hillsboro Bridge Fire Precinct
J. B. Vaillancourt - Gas for Fire Truck
Page Auto Service - Repairs to Fire Truck
Evans Radio, Inc. - Part for Radio
Weare Fire Department

Total

BLISTER RUST CONTROL

William Messick, Jr., Director

DETAILED REPORT OF HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

January, 1965

Francis X. Mooney
Truck
Joseph Howoy
James Dumais
Robert Johnson, Jr.
Mileage

Charles Raiten
Sheldon Bisberg
Stanley Daniels - Truck Hire
Hall Murphy
Robert Johnson, Sr.

Stephen Bruyneel
Donald Dumais
Sherrod Ashby
Gardner Clark, Loader Hire

Suppliers

Urban Oil, Inc., Gasoline and Fuel Oil
John D. Martin, 4J5 cords Wood
Auto Electric Service Co., Hoist Oil and Parts
Francis Mooney, Parts
Oxford Paper Co., Grave

i

157.90
91.89
35.17
9.24

294.20

310.07
615.12
34.65
34.45
3.62

105.00

$1,102.91

125.00

451.16
181.20
11.56
5.78

245.03
6.80
74.46
41.93
91.20
11.56
56.37
56.37

100.44
6.51
10.00

357.06
63.75
17.19
7.01
30.40
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B. H. Smith Garage, Repair F. W. D. $

R. C. Hazelton Co., Inc., Parts for Snowplow and Oshkosh
International Salt Co.

Sanel Industrial, Inc., Parts
Jordan Milton Machinery, Inc., Grader Parts _

37

150.23
170.19
290.03
32.33
10.07

Total $ 2,478.63

February, 1965

Francis X. Mooney
Truck

Robert Johnson, Jr,

Chain Saw

Donald Dumais

Raymond Daniels
Plowing Snow
Sheldon Bisberg
Charles Raiten

230.21
101.68

186.48
16.00

28.91

65.06
28.00
41.92
34.69

Suppliers

B. H. Smith Garage, Repair F. W. D.

Rice's, Inc., Tires and Tubes
R. C. Hazelton Co., Inc., Parts for Snow Plows
Hillsboro Lumber Co., Hinges
International Salt Co., Road Salt
Sanel Industrial, Inc., Parts for F. W. D.

Total

60.75
192.67
53.87
2.13

591.43
38.39

$ 1.672.19

March, 1965

Francis X. Mooney
Truck
Loader

Robert Johnson, Jr.
Chain Saw
Truck

Norman Li 1 ley

Suppliers

Ray Road Equipment, Parts for Snow Plows
R. C. Hazelton Co., Inc., Straighten Grader Wing
International Salt Co. , Road Salt

432.45
263.12
56.00

321.67
65.00
34.50

303.11

174.08
91.00
564.44
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Sanel Industrial, Inc., Oil and Anti-Freeze $ 107.76
Arnold Ellsworth, Gravel 23.60
B. H. Smith Garage, Labor and Trip 8.00
Auto Electric Service Co., Parts and Tools 10.88

R. C, Hazelton Co., Inc., Repair Oshkosh Transmission 664.14
Francis X. Mooney, Supplies 1«00

Total 3,120.75

April, 1965

Francis X. Mooney $ 284.31
Truck 210.00
Loader 49.00

Robert Johnson, Sr. 11.81

Robert Johnson, Jr. 233,59
Truck 19.50

Norman Li 1 ley 89.38

Suppliers

James Smith, Cutting and Welding $ 27.00
R. C. Hazelton Co., Inc., Tires for Sander, & Grader

Blade 111.16

Ray Road Equipment Co., Snow Plow and Grader Blades 115. 22

Total 1,150.97

May, 1965

Francis X. Mooney $ 387.41
Truck 360.00
Loader 312.00

Robert Johnson, Jr. 303.58
Truck 180.00

Norman Lilley 3 4 2.39

Suppliers

B. H. Smith Garage, Inspect Oshkosh $ 28.53
Hillsboro Lumber Co., Cement, Lumber, Tools 51.39
Sanel Industrial, Oil and Acetylene 80.68

Total 2,045.98

June, 1965

Francis X. Mooney 5 177.33

Truck 183.60
Loadf:r 56.00
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Robert Johnson, Jr. ^
Truck
Norman Lilley

Suppliers

M. Rosamond Herrick. Gravel i

N. H. Explosives & Machinery Corp., Balance on Acct.
Messenger Publishing Co., Mud Signs
Urban Oil, inc.. Fuel Oil
Hillsboro Lumber Co., Lumber. Calcium Chloride, and Chain.

Total

July, 1965

Francis X. Mooney
Truck
Loader

Albert Johnson
Robert Johnson, Jr.
Chain Saw
Truck

Gary Johnson
Leon Baghdoyan, Jr.
Chain Saw
Stanley Daniels, Truck Hire
Raymond Daniels, Truck, Loader, fc Bulldozer
Gardner Clark
Pick-up Truck

Sidney Livingston, Truck Hire
Eldon Tovms, Truck Hire
Harold Tucker, Truck Hire

Suppliers

Ray Road Equipment, Culverts
N. H. Explosives fc Machinery Corp., Dynamite and Caps
Curtis Rowe, Air Compressor
R. C. Hazelton Co. , Inc. , Culverts

Total

137,46
103k 50
116.3S

5s<ao
6.00
10.00
78*89

22JL&

$ 9966 01

i 260.22
246^00
257.00
95.30
269.86
40.00

270iOO
218^42
239.50
6.00

275.53
1,029.00

183.84
6.0O
96.30
96.30
74.90

i 688.02
2d.&i

108.71

4,609.70

August, 1965

Francix X. Mooney
Truck
Loader

Leon Baghdoyan, Jr.
Robert Johnson, Jr.
Truck

271*77
194.40
204.00
237.81
178.78
228.00



40 Town of Peering

Gardner Clark $ 84.33
Loader 18.00

Suppliers

Hillsboro Lumber Co., Chloride and Tools $ 47.05
Orvis Fisher, Gravel 3.00
Donald Johnson, Gravel 85.40
Stuart Michie, Gravel 19.30
James Wilson, Jr. , Gravel 116.60

Total 5 1,688.44

September, 1965

Francis X. Mooney '
'

$ 60.69
Truck , ^.

61.20
Loader v«^fJ«o?. c^-: 124. 00

Leon Baghdoyan, Jr. 6.75
Gardner Clark 26.99
Norman Lilley 20.24
Robert Johnson, Jr. 13.49
Truck 15.00

Suppliers

M. Rosamond Herrick, Gravel $ 39.50
Jordan-Milton Machinery, Inc., Oil Filters 3.42
Trimount Bituminous Productf Co. , Tar 185.36
John Griffiths, Gravel 8.40
Hillsboro Lumber Co., Chloride, Broom, Axe 43.65
Auto Electric Service Co., Tools, and Battery for Oshkosh 43.52

Total $ 652.21

October, 1965

Francis X. Mooney $ 9.64
Norman Lilley 8.43
Percy Putnam 91.08
Mileage 6.40

Gardner Clark 8.43
Pick-up 7.50

Suppliers

Howard E. Whitney, Mowing Roadsides $ 451.06
Leonard Wheeler, Rent of Chipper 206.50
Sanel, Industrial, Inc., Grease and Flares 23. 56

Total $ 812.60
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November, 1965

Francis X. Mooney, Truck $ 32.40
Gardner Clark 15.18
Norman Lilley 15.18
Percy Putnam 5.75

Suppliers

Auto Electric Service Co., Fan Belt $ 1.13
Sanel Industrial, Inc., Reflectors 5.28
Rice's, Inc., 2 Tires for Oshkosh 155.07
R. C. Hazelton Co. , Inc. , Culvert, and Fuel Pump for

Oshkosh 97,35
B. H. Smith Garage, Labor on Grader 9.00
Hillsboro Lumber Co., 150 ft. rope 31.50
Jordan-Milton Machinery, Inc. , Repairs to Grader 270.41

Total $ 639.25

December, 1965

Francis X. Mooney $ 218.76
Truck 250.20
Loader 88,50

Gardner Clark 183.84
Pick-up 12.00

Norman Lilley 163.60
Clayton Emery 6.75
Raymond Daniels, Plowing Snow 162.00

Suppliers

Trimount Bituminous Products Co., Tar $ 192.09

Total $ 1,277.74
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REPORT OF TRUSTEES OF TRUST FUNDS

1965

RECEIPTS

Balance of Income in Banks as of 12/31/64 $1,515.59
Income 1965 (Common Trust rand)

Principal Acct. #802956 $660.89
Income Acct. #294190 2.94

Dividends-Boston Fund 195.92
Chemical Fund 66.95
Eaton & Howard Balanced
Fund 113.12 1,039.82

Town of Peering, N. H. 200.00

Income 1965 (Non-Common Trust)
Deering Capital Reserve #304659 362.24

Total Income (1965) 1,602.06

GRAND TOTAL $3,117.65

EXPENDITURES

School Fund (2 yrs.) $254.60
First National Bank - Box Ren^ial 3.00
Cemetery Care-Labor 1,056.05

" " Material 57.57
Town of Hillsboro

Flags for Cemeteries 22.75

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,393.97

Balance of Interest in Banks as of 12/31/65

Acct.#294190 $305.69
#304659 1,251.12

Checking Acct. 166.87

Total $1.723.68

GRAND TOTAL $3,997.65

This is to certify that the information contained in this re-

port is complete and correct to the best of our knowledge and be-
lief.

Kathleen I. Titcomb
Edna S. Yeaple
Catherine L. Carew
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Date
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(Original Purchase)
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WHITE PINE BLISTER RUST CONTROL

Financial Statement

PEERING

1965

Town funds expended $ 124.25
Cooperative aid to town 496.60

Total expenditures 620.85

1965 Town Appropriation $125.00
Town funds expended 124.25

Balance due town .75

Area worked 1454 Acres

Currant and gooseberry bushes destroyed 800



T)



.H O O M CN iH ^

O rH ,H rH

O m r-1 r-(

H rH



• H U

(0 m HI

1-



c.



50 Town of Peering

TRUSTEES' REPORT, DEERING PUBLIC LIBRARY

For the greater part of the summer, road repairs made park-
ing at the Library difficult. In spite of this, the summer circu-

lation of books was 121 as compared to 117 for the previous year.

The total number of books borrowed in 1964 was 163 and in
1965 was 187. Five requests were sent to the State Library for
material on special projects.

The Bookmobile made only one visit due to a breakdown of one
of the trucks.

Books may be borrowed at any time by contacting one of the
Trustees or the Librarian.

Alberta A. Segrell

Alice M. Michie

Myrtha P. Ireland

Trustees of the Deering Public Library
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REPORT OF THE FOREST FIRE WARDEN AND DISTRICT CHIEF

Most of us who live in New Hampshire and the thousands of
vacationists that visit us every year love the State for the
variegated woodlands that encircle our clean lakes and clothe
the hills and mountains. Most of us appreciate these values,
but still there were enough careless people among us to cause
over 880 grass and woodland fires to start in 1965. True this
was a much dryer than normal year but this should have meant
the use of extra care. Fortunately the fire fighting forces
have held the line against such careless acts. It is up to

each one of us to be ever mindfull that a spark or flame is a

potential fire.

WE MUST ALL BE CAREFUL;

1. To teach our children the danger in lighting
matches.

2. To never discaid lighted smoking material from
a car or while walking through fields or woods.

3. To safely dispose of rubbish preferably at the
town dump. If you must burn rubbish or brush?

a. Always get a permit to burn from
the warden.

b. Start your fire late in the day af-
ter 5:00 PM.

c. If burning a field or brush have
equipment and adequate help on hand.
The heat from your fire creates its
own draft to spread fire.

Our carelessness with fire is costing our State and Towns
thousands of wasted dollars in suppression and hundreds of acres

of destroyed woodlands. Yours never to enjoy.

FIRE RECORD FOR 1965

Fires Acres

STATE 887 1,255

DISTRICT 160 210^5

TOWN 5 2 3/4
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BIRTHS REGISTERED IN THE TOWN OF DEERING

Date



Town of Peering

FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1965

53

Maiden
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MARRIAGES REGISTERED IN THE TOWN OF DEERING

Date Place Residence of Age of Color Occupation
of of Name and Surname Each at Each in of of Groom

Marriage Marriage of Groom and Bride Time of Marriage Years Each and Bride

July 24 Deering Neil Douglas Wilton Windsor

Susan Hicks Wolf Deering

August 21 Deering Ronald Maynard Hillsboro
Elliott

Reno Korpi Begwood Deering

Sept. 4 Hillsboro Thomas Warren Greene Deering

Patricia Mae Olson Deering

Oct. 10 Hillsboro Louis Arthur Deering
Turner, Jr.

Janet Pearson Hillsboro

Oct. 16 Claremont Louis Arthur Deering
Turner, III

Jane Elizabeth Claremont
Richards

Oct. 22 Hillsboro James Michael Wolf Deering

Pamela Tanis Barrett Hillsboro

22
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FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31. 1965

57

Single,
Married,
Widowed Occupation Name of Father Maiden Name of Mother

Widowed Hosiery Mill

Widowed Housewife

Widowed Tanner

Married Elect. Engineer

Single Hosiery Mill

Widowed Ret. Fisherman

Single Trained Nurse

Married At Home

Widowed Housewife

Unknown

William D. Brill

Porter Spooner

Matthew Murray

Jack Alves

Samuel A. Corl

Charles Blanchard

Henry Law

Sargent

Unknown

Sarah Barker

Emma Goodale

Sarah Peterson

Unknown

Ida Neiman

Mary Chapman

Emma Grimes

Bessie Armstrong

I hereby certify that the above return is correct
according to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed: Clara T. Rich

Town Clerk
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Adams, Alma
lOA Home Place

Adams, Lester J.

6A Home Place

Alves, John J.

Lot, Home Place
Exemption

Ashby, Sherrod
4A Home Place

Town of Peering

LIST OF TAXABLE PROPERTY

Resident Tax Payers

5300

2200

6250

4200

1000

5300

2200

5250

4200

Auclair, Joseph
lA Home Place 7000

i6c^i/Kdffya.^/
.
/.er.\/ SiLh: ^o<^^^ i^i^c^ X^OOQ

TBartlett^ Winthrop
9A Home Place 14000
Exemption ^

Bigwood, Aino E. 10500
4A Home Place

1000

8000

7000

13000

2500

Bigwood, Ray
Lot, Trailer 2500
^A (Island) Deering Res., Former C.

Greene 640 3140

Bisberg, Sheldon A.

Raiten Charles W.

7A Former Home Camp & Small Shed 3500

Bissonette, Louis
7A Home Place 2100

Bissonette, Theodore
Lot, trailer, garage 6000

Bittenbender, William P.

27A Home Place, 400 ft. front on lake 20000

Bradbury, Lionel
183A Home Place

6*5 A former Stanley Daniels
4A Mary Chamberlin
13^A Gordon Woolen Mills

Brown, Adrian
135A Home Place

8288
347
225
140

11500

3500

2100

6000

20000

9000

11500
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Bruyneel, Brenda
Lot, Home Place 7000 7000

Bumford, Walter
Lot, unfinished Home Place 3200 3200

Burke, Thomas F.

25A Home Place 7000 7000

Case, James J.,

23A former westover, W. Deering

Carew, Catherine
94 A Home Place
Exemption

Carew, Robert
19A Yesteryear, former Campbell

Clark, Gordon
lA Home Place
1 boat

7000

13500

18000

7000
300

1000

7000

12500

18000

7300

Clark, Grover
56A Railroad Station, barn 6300 6300

Clark, Gardner
1 Cow 100 100

Clark, Russell
lA unfinished house 3200 3200

Cleveland, Reginald
lOA Home Place 15300 15300

Cloutier, Leo
7a Home Place 6400 6400

Corl, Melvin
50A Home Place (cellar) 850 850

Cote, Archie
3A Home Place 10000 10000

Deane, Helen
^A Home Place 4000 4000

Dobbins, Warren
lA Home Place
Exemption

14000
1000 13000
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Donovan, Beatrice
410A Home Place
Cottage

15000
4250 19250

Drost, Finley J.

Lot, Home Place 3250 3250

Dumais, Donald W.

2A Unfinished Home Place 4250 4250

Dumais, James
Lot, Trailer 5050 5050

Dumais, William J.

3A Home Place
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Fitzpatrick, Leo
27 OA Home Place 9000
Exemption 1000 8000

Fletcher, Lester
7A Home Place 6000
2 cows 200
Exemption 200 6000

French, Harry W.

9A Home Place 2000 2000

Gardner, Paul
3A Home Place and camp 2230 2230

Gerbert, Duane
2A Home Place 7450
Excemption 1000 6450

Gorman, Robert
Trailer 3500
Exemption 1000 2500

Greene, Carroll E.

43A Home Place 5100
Back lot res. from Fisher 300
75 ft. shore lot, and camp, end of lake 1500
100 ft. Caldon shore lot 960
6A Spruce woods 60
lijA small camp, William Manning lot 500 8420

Greene, Carroll J.

IIOA former Coleman 1170 1170

Greene, Fred C.
3A Home Place
1 boat 400 8400

Griffin, Robert C.

8A Home Place
Exemption 1000 7300

Griffiths, John
95A Home Place
3 Neat Stock
Exemption 300 6700

Grinnell, Fred
ijA Home Place 2800 2800

8000
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Hammer, Marvin
30A Home Place
Exemption

Hanneman, Edward
41A Home Camp

Hatfield, Charles
118A Home Place

7000

1500

25000

1000 6000

1500

25000

Herrick, Rosamond
80A Home Place 11500 11500

Hodgkins, Raymond
6A Home Place
1 boat
Exemption

Howoy , Joseph
2A Home Place

9600
200

8300

1000 8800

8300

Hunt, Edwin
15A Home Place 14000 1000 13000

Hunter, John
70A Home Place
40A Gingras land
lA Former Porter & camp

Holden, Mary B. Heirs
lOOA Home Place

15150
425

4000

9000

19575

9000

Hayfields Studios, Inc.
Stock in Trade 400 400

Ireland, Irving
Lot, Home Place & garage 7500 7500

Johnson, Robert, Sr.

75A Home Place
Exemption

Kelley, Charles
18A Trailer, 3 room camp

8000

3500

1000 7000

3500

Kermode, Walter
51A Former MacKinnon, house & guest hs.9500 9500

Kiblin, Hobart
50A Home Place
36A Town land

6900
765 7665
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Kiblin, Edward G
80A Dupree land
20A Butterfield land
Garage on Hobart Kiblin land
3 cows

Kiblin, Rodney
ISA Bessie Dow land
24A Horse yard & meadow

850
215
640
300

160
255

2005

415

Kimball, Ira
83A Home Place

Kimball, William
lA Home Place

Kirshneur, Jules
Trailer on Southard's land

Kristl, Matthew
lA Home Place
1 boat
Exemption

Kulbacki. William
Lot, Home Place

Lassen, William
Trailer on John Lassen land

Lilley, Norman
lOA Home Place

Lougee, Roy
2i5A Home Place

Marcotte, Cecelia
Lot, trailer

Margulies, Max
400 ft. lake front
78A Home Place

Marotta, Rocco
350 ft. lake front
26A Home Place

8500

7000

4250

4500
150

3750

4250

6400

5750

3050

5200
14000

4550
8000

1000

8500

7000

4250

3650

3750

4250

6400

5750

3050

19200

12550
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McAlister, Archie
14 lA Home Place
3A John French pi. and house
55A Goodnow lot & pasture
ISA Melvin Temple land
84A David McAlister land
30A Wilson place
480A Foster land
44 cows
Exemption

20000
4250
1170
320
890
640
5750
8550

1000 40570

McAlister, Robert
50A Home Place
30A Wood lot
1 cow
Exemption

3200
320
100

100 3520

McClintock, Willis
Lot, Home Place 6000 6000

McConnell, Margaret
66A Home Place
12A Wilson land
7A Dlugosz land

7450
128
75 7653

Meglitz, William
40A Home Place 20000 20000

Merrill, Willis
lA Home Place
Lot, former Novae

8500
1060 9560

Michie, Stuart
210A Home Place 12000 12000

Mooney, Francis X.

69A Home Place
Hough loader and backhoe

5500
2500 8000

Morgan, Frank
16a Home Place
Exemption

8000
1000 7000

Morton, John
2A Home Place
Exemption

12000
1000 11000

Murray, Goldie
65A Home Place, E. Deering Rd.

Camp
11000

250 11250
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Murray, James £< Goldie
5A Laura Johnson place 7930 7930

Nugent , Robert
2A Former Kent 6000 6000

Olsen, Sidney
lA Home Place 6800 6800

Olson, Alfred
6A Home Place 3500 3500

Piper, Homer
Former Barnes lot & new House

(unfinished)
1 boat

4800
400 5200

Putnam, Ernest
Lot, Home Place
36A Barnes lot & Camp

960
383 1343

Putnam, Hazel
Lot, trailer & garage 3800 3800

Putnam, Percy
Lot, Trailer 5800 5800

Putnam, Myrtie
lA Home Place 6800 6800

Reiss, Johanna
35A Home Place
20A from Livingston

8000
212 8212

Rich, Gordon
ISJgA Home Place 9600 9600

Robichaud, Albert
lA, Trailer 4780 4780

Segrell, Edward
2A Home Place
Exemption

11600
1000 10600

Sherwood, Carlton
80A Home Place
Exemption

13000
1000 12000

Sleeper, Ethel
3 3/4A Home Place
12 A Long Woods

7825
125 7950
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Smith, Elizabeth
5A Home Place 6500 6500

Snow, John
Machinery shed

Snow, Ralph
17 OA Home Place

320

15300

320

15300

Southard, Edwin
15A Former Patenaude, trailer 5400 5400

Spooner, Stanley (heirs)
90A Home Place 8500 8500

Steele, Malcolm
lijA Home Place 5500 5500

Sutherland, William
30A Home Place 12000 12000

Swenson, Hilkka
40A Home Place
25A former C. Greene

11700
265 11965

Stevens, Leon
85A C. Stevens-Brown lot
lA Martel land
27A Warren Cram land

5A Robertson land

905
11

287
53 1256

Stevens, Leon, & James & Goldie Murray
14A Parker-Caulfield 745
lOA Hodgdon land 212

Taylor, Spurgeon
lA Home Place 6920

957

6920

Treacy, Mark
7A Home Place
Exemption

8500
1000 7500

Turner, Louis A., Jr,
2A Home Place
Exemption

6500
1000 5500

Wells, Harold
60A Home Place
20A Warren Wilson land

7000
212 7212
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Whitney, Hovrard E,

140A Home Place
ISA Bailey land
1 cow
Exemption

Sr.
6500
160
100

100 6660

Williams, Charles
lA Home Place
100 ft. frontage, Deering Lake

6000
800 6800

Williams, Herbert
llA Home Place 14000 14000

Wilson, James, Jr.
25A Home Place 6400 6400

Wilson, Wayne
43A Home Place
50A former Madrid
1 cow
1 neat stock
Exemption

7000
530
100
100

1200 6530

Wolf, George
70A Home Place 22000 22000

Wood, Wallace
6A Home Place
22A Button land

6000
470 6470

Yeaple, Beverly
3A part Loveren farm 212 212

Yeaple, Edna S.

87 A Home Place
Exemption

13500
1000 12500

Yeaple, Whitney S.

20^h Foster land
2A Petty land, 100 ft.

\h Methodist Church
frontage

1060
1275
1700 4035

Yeaple, Beverly & Whitney S., jointly
Lot, E. Deering School House 1800

Ihh Friendship Cottage 1800 3600
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Non—Resident Tax Payers

Abbate, Alexander P.

325A Cottage, former Colclough

Abernethy, Bradford & Mary

2hA, Cottage, 600 ft. frontage East Shore

Abernethy, Lois
25A, Cottage, 928 ft. frontage West Shore

Aldhizer, Mary
Lot 8. part of K. Bliss

Allen, Elwood & Eva
Lot, Cottage, 100 ft. frontage West Shore

Allen, Ernest B.

133A former Bercovitz

Anderson, Anthony
24 A former Dana Brown

Anderson, Phillip
Lot, small log camp, 100 ft. frontage

Altheide, Allen
15A, camp on Falls Rd.

Altheide, Robert & Betty
31A, part Oliver Altheide & Verry land

Antonioli, James & Vera
2A, unfinished cottage, end of County Rd.

Ashforth, Henry Jr.

12Ha Wayaway Cottage, 463 ft. frontage

Ashforth, Henry Jr. & Mrs. Eleanor Harvey
lOA E. side County Rd,

9A W. side County Rd.
21i5A near Dam, 284 ft. frontage

Backus, Forest G. & Beatrice
6A, cottage, part Millie Johnson

Bacon, Richard M. & Neale
40A former Jane Adams

Badoletti, Daisy
Lot, former Fisher, 100 ft. frontaqe on LaXe

213
191

3620

7450

20000

15000

530

10000

21000

256

3000

1600

330

6500

16000

4024

5000

10000

1265
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Baghdoyan , Vazken
13 3A former Brown 6200

Bailey, Arthur
90A part Emerson land
2A William Crane land
30A Dennis Chase land
lOOA Peas lee land

960
21

320
1060 2361

Bailey, Joseph T.

2A Tom Corliss place 3200

Baker, Henrietta & Mary C. Lynn
Lots 6 & 7, former K. Bliss 1060

Baldwin, Birgit
l^A. cottage & guest house, 193 ft. frontage

Barnes, Ermine (heirs)
3J5A on Rt 149 near Hillsboro line

5500

2600

Barnes, Marcellus
15A, cottage on river, former Carr 1900

Barretto Granite Co.

Lot 10, Comm. Center lot, 200 ft. frontage 3200

Batchelder, Sidney & Helen
Lot, camp, part Ralph Coleman 6000

Beaudet, Ermest & Pearl
Lot, former Wallace Wright, Rt. 149 1000

Beaven, Robert H.

5A Cottage, 412 ft. frontage. East Shore 10500

Belcher, Joseph
5A, cottage on river, near Fish & Game 1900

Bennett, Steven & Marjorie
35A Giles & Nichols land 372

Bernard, Roger & Louise
14A, 2 room camp on river 3725

Bedell, Edward & Ruth
7A Bend of river, opposite Bradbury 500

Bernasconi, Edwin & Gloria
Lot, 70 ft. frontage, cottage. West Shore 5000



70 Town of Peering

Bertrand, Richard & Jean
Lot 24, 150' frontage & unfinished cottage 4000

Bilodeau, Alphonse
Lot, 100' front. & camp. 30' x 100' island

(former Fisher) 5200

Either, Lewis & Alma
Lots 4 & 5, 300' front. & camp. Garrisons Is. 5350

Bixby, Thomas E, & Joan
35A, house on Rt. 149
lOA swamp lot
40A Kincaid land
7A Sherrod Ashby land

12750
106
425
532 13813

Blanchette, Ernest & Jeanette
Lot, unfinished camp, 100 x 200' front. 5200

Bliss, Katherine
4A, Cottage Dickey Hill Rd. 7400

Board of Home Missions
242A Lake Farm land
1925' frontage on lake
73A North Farm land
400' frontage
75A Hilltop
3 boats

2460
24600

775
5100
775
320 34030

Borsick, Arthur & Helen
Lot, 100" front. & unfinished camp,

former Fisher 1265

Boston & Maine Corp.
Lot, W. Deering Sta. 960

Boudrot, Leo & Esther
Lot, 100' front. & camp. West Shore 8000

Bourque, Emile & Jeannette
Lot, 100' front. East Shore 1265

Brake, Nelson & Florence
Lot, 100' front. West Shore, Former Fisher 1265

Brake, Nelson & Robert Decarteret
Lot 11, 89' front- & camp. Garrisons Island 5000

Brown, Robert
lOOA part of E. S. Bartlett, E. of H. Whitney 1065
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Brown, Col. Robert & Sally
135A
1650' front, on Dudley Pond

1350
5260 6610

Brzozowski, John
4A, 247' frnt. & camp. West Shore

Buckler, William & Elizabeth
5A, camp across from Millie Johnson

7150

1600

Burnham, Oliver
13 2A former Babson Reports Land 1400

Buttrick, Ervin & Madeline
Lot, 100' front. & camp. West Shore 5150

Byam, Harold & Beatrice
27A former Alton Boles 287

Bliss, L. Denton & Carol
Lot 3 part of K. Bliss

Cahoon, Harold & Ruth
lA, 205' front. & camp, former Bob Putnam

530

9000

Calderwood, Margaret
2^A, 280' front. & cottage. East Shore 13500
3 boats 300 13800

Carr, Bruce L.

60A Toy land, former G. Willgeroth 640

Carter, Grace
4a, camp on river, next to Fish & Game 3500

Carter, Robert & Delores
Lot, 125' front. & camp. West Shore

Christian Herald
360A land
Long House

4000
40000

7200

44000

Citrano, Biagio
Lot, 100' front, x 200, W. Shore 1280

Citrano, John
Lot, 100' frontage x 200, W. Shore 1280

Coleman, Roderick & Hilda
Lot near Dam, no frontage 640
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Clark, Theodore
Camp on Potash Hill, no land

Clemson, Fred
5A former Glover camp, W. Deering

200

3500

Clift, Gordon R.

60A formerly Leroy Locke & Carleton Blood

Chamberlain, Eugene &. Helen
170A former D. Titcomb, W. of Sutherland

640

2500

Collinane, Mary J.

Lot 5, former K. Bliss 530

Condelli, Joseph & Josephine
9A former C. E. Greene Spruce Woods 212

Crane Bros.
50A part of Henry Holton land, W. Deering

Gushing, Willard
2A former Clara Adams

960

425

Daniels, Stanley & Edith
33J5A located W. of R. Herrick (9A tillage) 700

Davidson, Louis
205A Myron Ashby & Walker house & land 5250

Dawson, John & Penelope
411A, house & barn on Clement Hill 22000

DeCarteret, Russell & Marion
Lots 6 & 7 camp. Garrisons Is. 5000

Deering Community Center
22A, 1187 ft. frontage, Forsythe Peninsula 11870

Deering Fish & Game
99A, camp on river 2000

Demaggio, Biagio
30A former MacDougal, E. Deering 500

Derbyshire, James
Lot, 100' frontage, former Fisher
2 trailers

1280
1700 2980

DeVallet, Lois J., Trustee
55A, house, former Louise Ranger 6400



Town of Peering 73

Ditner, Joseph
Lot, 50' frontage & camp, former Fisher 6000

Draper, Harry K.

Lot 14, 100' frontage & camp, Brzpzowski lot 4800

Driscoll, Edgar
420A Chase & Rich land, house, barn & garage 25000
19 OA downey & Taylor land 2020 27020

Dufour, Margaret
3A former H. Whitney 212

Dunn , Robert
lA, camp near Dam, former Chester Wright

Dwight, Laura E. & Frances H.
Lot, 100' frontage & camp, W. Shore

3500

6000

Dufield, William G.

Lot, small camp, former Leete, Rt. 149 640

Edes, George W.

18A East side Tower Hill 212

Elliot, K. Jane
Lot 9, former K. Bliss 530

Ellsworth, Arnold
55A former D. Livingston & Titcomb 585

Erb, John B.

5A part McNally land, across from L. Farrell 212

Evarts, Richard R. & Pauline
75A house, old Peter Wood Home Place 1860

Everton, John S.

Lot, 300' front. & camp. East Shore

Farnsworth, Herbert
150A Hodgdon Land, County Rd.

Fay, Richard
Lot 14, 75' frontage. Garrisons Is.

Fischer, Edwin & Agnes
Lot, 50' frontage t. cottage, W. Shore
Lot, 100' front., B. Shore

6000
1260

10800

1600

960

7260
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Fleming, Edward & Son
16A former Paul Draper 212

Flint, Pearl
150A woodland, near R. R. Station, W. Deering 1600

Franseen, Elmer & Elizabeth
lOA, 500' frontage & cottage, E. Shore 10000
2 boats 150 10150

French, Raymond
66A, camp, former David Olsen

Fuhs, Francis P.

60A, Smith land. Old County Rd., near Maglitz

Garafoli, Joseph, Jr.
2A lot on Clement Hill

700

640

850

Garrison, Mervin & Myrtle
Lots 2 & 3, 155' frontage. Garrisons Is.

Gath, Frederick & Louise
Lot, camp, former Marion

Gaul, Lester & Camille
Lot 25, 200' frontage & camp, Comm. Center

Gavlik, Carl & Alice
Lot, 100' frontage & camp, former Fisher

Gelasco, Edward & Dorothy
Lot 21, 125' frontage & camp. Garrison Is.

Good, Elizabeth
30A, Levi White camp, end of County Rd.

Gove, Harold & Marie
50A, unf . house across from M. Corl

" next to Weare line
Trailer

Grant, Leon H.
Lots 12 & 13, 278' frontage & island &

small camp on Garrison Island

Grant, Leon & Mildred, and Murray & Hazel Wood
Lot, 200' frontage & camp. North end of lake

Graves, Mary T.
Lots 2 & 3, 200' front. Gomm. Center

2660
1600
3000

1000

5200

12000

5000

4500

750

7260

1800

11200

2520
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Gregg, George A.

lOA spruce woods, Rolf lot

Guy, Daniel & Bernice
Lot 9, 200' frontage & A-frame, Conun. Center

212

8000

Goodwin, Robert in Lillian
Lots 13 * 15, 369' frontage, Coiran, Center 2200

Hale, Preston W. & Janice
159A, house & barn, former Buzzell
lot, near Town center, former Tibbetts

19650
400 20050

Hall, Antoinette
6A Spruce woods, part Alcott land

Hanneman, Alice E.

80A, camp, E. Deering, former L. Cloutier

Hartshorn, George & Doris
Lot 265 X 150' 6c cottage, on Clement Hill

Harvey, Henry D. , c/o Eleanor
260A Homestead Farm
28A Center Farm
16A Idlewhile Cottage, 494' frontage

1 boat
6A Spring Property

Hauschildt, Paul & Louise
Lot 22, 344' front. & camp. Garrison Is.
20A, cottage on County Rd., former Fuhs

Henderson, Mary P.

2A, cottage next to Treacy, former Burnham

Hill, Richard C. & Nancy L.

Lot 23, 216' front. Comm. Center, former
Donald Page

Hirtle, Leslie C. & Elizabeth
79A, house & garage, Clement Hill

Hoar, Franklin
lOOA Sky Farm, no buildings

Hodge, Charles H. & Mattie
64A, camp & barn, across from D. Feather

41250
8700
10600

200
64

4000
4900

212

2120

4500

60814

8900

4250

2760

18000

1600

5600
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Hofman, Mabel
lOA, camp, between Howoy & Fletcher 2550

Holden, Albert A.

9A part of Holden Farm 212

Honemann, Daniel & Dorothy
Lot 2, former K. Bliss 530

Hooper, Warren F.

40A cor. Henniker & Sodom Roads, So. side 425
llA swamp on Henniker Rd. 117 542

Jarvis, Charles W, & Ruth E.

lOA, new A-frame, Sodom Hill Rd. 5000

Jewell, Charles & Dorothy
40A, house, former Olson 6000

Johnson , Dona Id
75A part Millie Johnson 800

Johnson, Ernest & Henrietta
7i5A, new garage, former Dodge & Clark, W. Deering

2500
1 boat 260 2760

Jordan , Harry
llA Putney land, Rt. 149, near Center 425
20A Gove land 212
ijA Luther Buxton land 212
50A Marcou land, part Center Farm 532 1381

Kemp, Elton
6A So. East of Snow's, on Shaw's Rd. 425

Kendall, Robert & Clara
Lot, 70' frontage & camp, former Brzozowski 5100

Kiblin, Alan
6A Charles Gordon wood lot 212

Kiblin, Howard
20A wood lot, Wiley land 400

Kimball, Bates C,

21A Spruce woods, C. Kimball land 223

King, Anna M.

465A Cheney & Rockwood land, former Babson Rep. 4925
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Knight, Cecil
Lot 130' X 279' County Rd., Part Lillian

McNally 320

Kulbacki, Frederick & Alice
14A, house & garage, W. Deering 4000

LaFerriere, Purdy
42A former Jean & Peter LaFerriere, W. Deering 425

Landon, Lester L. , Jr.

8A Spruce woods, Minnie Brown land

Lassen, John
74A Spruce woods, former Central Finance

212

785

Lawson, James & Catherine
Lot, Gregg Hill Rd., near Center 400

Lawson, Robert (Heirs)

41A woodland
lOA tillage
40A Harry Gove land

435
213
425 1073

Levin, Laurence & Sylvia
140A former Howard Whitney on Glen Rd. 1500

Levin, James & Forrest Baxter
lOOA Abigail Bartlett land
120A Bartlett-Simonds land
50A Thompson land
50A Cleveland land

1060
1280
530
530 3400

Ligouri, Ferdinand & Ebba
Lots 17 & 18, 280' front. & camp. Garrison I. 6000

Little, Herbert E. & Deborah S.

Lots 12 & 14, 441' front. Comm. Center 4250

Lorden, Francis J.

45A part of Eagle's Nest. W. of County Rd. 470

Lorden Lumber Co.

75A Vadney land, Francestown Rd.

106A former Maurice Barnes
800
1140 1940

Lucas, Frederick & Margaret
40A former Lucas U Morrill
Camp
40A former Altheide

425
500
425 1350
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MacLaren, George C.

220' frontage & camp, W„ shore, in cove 10600

Maddox, Warren A. & Bertha
ij of lot 10, 80* front. -Brzozowski, former

I . Morse 1020

Mahoney, Joseph & Edith
50A, small camp Sodom Hill, former H. Whitney 850

Malette, Alfred & JoAnne
Lot, 100' front., E. Shore, Former Edwin Fischer 1275

Malette, J. Edward & Frances
Lot, 60' front, former Cardin 770

Map>es, Rev. Richard & Frances
Lot 1, 200' front. & cottage, 3 sm. Is., Comm. Ctr. 9600

Margonis, Michael & Marie
129A former C. E. Greene, Hedgehog Mt. 1370

Marion, Bernard D. & Marion
7A, 660' front. & cottage, E. Shore 11900

Martin, Mary K.

Lot 4 former K. Bliss

Matteson, Harold
5A, camp, former David Olson

530

1600

McCarthy, John & Mary
Lot, guest house, 120' front. E. Shore 2000

McEachern, George & Anna
3A former Fuhs, off County Rd.

Trailer
212

1500 1712

McKinnon, Alex & Marion
Lot 4, camp, no front, former Brzozowski 5000

McNally, Charles (Heirs)
25A Jones land, W. of Sherrod Ashby
5A Geo. Buzzell land

266
53 319

McNally, Chester P. (Heirs)
239A Home Place
25A Ward & Colby land
28A Bowers land
llA Muzzy land
37A Blackfield land

13924
266
300
117
393 15000
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McNally, Lillian
80A Home Place
38A Whittemore land

6900
405

Medlyn, Alfred
Lot 6, camp & boathouse, 100' front. -Brzozowski

Medlyn, William L. Pearl
Lot 5, no front., back of Draper, former

Brzozowski
Lot 7, 200' front., Comm, Center

532
2550

7305

7000

3082

Melton, Edward H.

l^sA large cottage, 262" front., E. Shore

Memos, Nicholas
Lot 8, 80' front. & camp, former Brzozowski

Mertsch, Etta
20A Foster land, near Dam

15500

5250

425

Morgan, Edwin
75A part Millie Johnson

Morrill, Arthur E, & Ruby
135A former Wells (Lucas & Morrill)

800

1435

Morse, Arnold
llOA, 500' front, on Dudley Pond 2740

Morse, Arthur
llOA, 500' front, on Dudley Pond
Camp

Muir, Robert
Lot, 100* front, former Grasso

2740
3000 5740

1280

Mulhall, Emma
2A, camp & garage. County Rd. , former Leazott

Nelson, John G., Jr.
Lot, 1, 334' front., former Nancy Petty

N. E. Lumber Co.
84A Cochrane lot, Codman Hill
2A Morse lot

895
21

2200

4250

916

Newcomb, James & Louise
45A, house, barn, garage, & greenhouse, Rt. 149 30000
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Newhall, Gladys
80A Bunker land, former 3. Livingston
30A E. M. Peaslee Place, cellar hole

850
425 1275

N. E. Christian Evangelizing Mission
185a, house & guest house, former Wm. Bennett 26000

N. H. Timbers, Inc.
85A Mehitabel Reed land
85A Holman Smith land
75A Harry Johnson land
5A Ermine Barnes land

1060
1060
800
53 2973

Newson, Earl G. & Anna
H lot 10, 80' front., former Brzozowski 1020

Nichols, Burton L.

Lot, 50' frontage & camp, W. Shore 5350

Nichols, Cecil & Uldene
23A C & D Ranch, Rt. 149 at Weare Line 2660

Nichols, William & Alice
Lot, 50' front. & camp. West Shore 5100

Normandin, Ernest, Jr.
25A former S. Livingston, Codman Hill 266

North Branch Builders
93A Whittaker land, former Goldie Murray 1000
13 5A part Laura Johnson, former G. & James

Murray 1430 2430

Novak, Joseph
24A field land, part Williams Farm
29A part James Clark land

510
310 820

Novak, Richard & Elaine
5A part Frank Loveren 212

Cbert, Lisa
lA, cottage on County Rd. former R. Sanborn 5325

Orifice.. Sam
lOA, camp on County Rd . , former H. Whitney, Jr,

Osborne, Henry T.

25A Nat Chase land, Weare Line, E. Deering

2000

265
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Oster, Ludwig & Rose-Marie
Lot, 100' front. & camp, W. Shore, former Harding 8500

Oxford Paper Co.

223A Colby land
lOOA Albert Lindahl land, Tubbs Hill

2380
1060 3440

Parker, Maurice
2A, 500 ft. front. & camp. So. end of Is. 5100
Lot, 100 ft. front. E. shore, former Goodall 1280 6380

Parvin, Lincoln & Janet
lOA, former E. Mertsch house 10000

Patenaude, Marjorie
50A former Ernest Paige 925

Pavlicek, Arthur & Thelma
33A Wyman land, across from Bradbury 530

Paynter, Raymond & Elizabeth
64A former Howoy-Kelleher, Sodom Hill Rd. 680

Pazzano, Charles
lA, part Priscilla Hart, camp 1120

Pelletier, Jesse & Delores
2A, cottage former Almeda Holmes 6900

Pelley, Leslie & Velma
Lot 15, 103 ft. front. & camp, former Brzozowski 7500

Perham, Lester & Mary
Lot 4, 200 ft. front. & camp, Comm. Center 7500

Petrecky, Samuel
75A, part Millie Johnson

Petty, A. Ray (Rev.

)

Lot 2, 198 ft. front, former Nancy Petty
Lot, 490 ft. front. & cottage, E. Shore
20 A. Foster land

2530
16250
1060

800

19840

Philbrick, Clayton
50A woodlot on Pleasant Pond Rd. 530

Phinney, Shelton & Edith
lOOA Home Place, Wilson Hill, near Sky Farm 8100
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Pine, Marjorie
32A, cottage on Clement Hill, former Atwood 8000
2A, part Ira Kimball land 1060 9060

Pirie, Rev. James G. & Lucille
Lots 19 & 20, 153' front. & log cabin.

Garrison Is. 4700

Pizzuti, Frank P. & Earlene
5A, former C. Durrell cottage, E. Deering 6400

Place, Alice
60A, part Ira Bartlett land, Francistown Rd. 640

Piatt, C. David & Doris
22A (17 acres tillage) former J. Wilson, Sr. 940

Poling, Daniel K.

153 A Home Place, former Arthur Ellsworth 10900

Priesing, Carl
l^h, 380 ft. front., new cottage, unfinished

Public Service Co.

Purdy, Irving & Beth
50A land on Rt. 149, near Weare Line
llijA Howard Lacy land

Putnam, John R.

108A Ralph Adams & Buxton land
5A Rt. 149, with sawmill
20A Crosby land
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Rio, Nicholas & Ruth
135A former Max Standke, Rt. 149 1430

Rourke, James W.

Lot 15 & 16, 464 ft. front.. Garrison Is, 3000

Sappet, John J. & Catherine
380A Valley View Farm 29000
4 cows 400
Exemption

Sasseville, Elsie
l^A former Talalas

Schalls, Capt. Bastida
lOA part Bossonide land

Scott, George P.

55A former Delmar Gould log cottage, W. Deering

Scott, William J. & Rita C.

25A former H. Wells, County Rd.

Seldon, Rev. Horace
lA, former Carrie Lawton cottage

Shaw, Barbara
32i5A, house & utility bldg. off County Rd.

Shed low, Samuel & Anna
275A former Hayford Kimball woodlot

Sheris, Edward
ijA, 100' frontage & camp on sm. island

Sherk, Alan & Margaret
SijA, 460 ft. front., cottage & camp on E. Shore

15200
6A, 360 ft. front.. W. Shore 3830
5A, 960 ft. front., center of Parker's Is. 6130

400 29000

800

212

10600

268

6000

24000

2900

1900

25160

Sherwood , Hugh
lOA, 600 ' front., part Dr. Campbell

Shklar, Gerald & Judith
20A former Stringfallow home
Lots 6 & 8, 300 ft. front. Comm, Center

17000
3200

6360

20200

Simes, William K. ^ Donna G.
lA, former C. E. Greene. Hedgehog Mt. 212
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Sinclair, Earl R.

5A former Talalas 1600

Smith, Carl, Jr. & Catherine
5A Oliver Burnham land, former Babson Reports

Soukas, Hazel, Thelma Cop>adis, Annie Watson
125A former Peter Wood homestead

212

16000

Soukas, Peter
25A Henry Gove land, N. Deering Rd.

Spakoski, Edward & Alexandra
6A, 150 ft. front. Dudley Pond, former Q. Newton
15A former Elroy Fenn, unfinished camp

Spragg, Howard E.

60A Lake Farm
7A former C. E. Greene, County Rd.

Standke, Max
30A, house & camp on Rt. 149

Standke, Rudy & Sophie
30A, camp. No. Deering Rd.

Standley, Ethel
123A former Hart Farm, off County Rd.

265

960
1600 2560

10500
75 10575

16000

5500

4830

Steichen, Albert
lA opposite G. Scott, W. Deering

Stevens, Glenn
Lots 21 & 22, 270' front. & camp, Comm. Center

212

9200

Stimpert, Mary E.
75A Cochrane land
30A Appleton land
5A Gerini land

800
320
53 1173

Stiebeling, Helen A.

Part of Oliver Burnham land, former Babson Reports

Stubbe , John
No land, cottage on State Land near Dam

Swillie, Clarence & Dorothy
41A former Alfred LaFleure, Rt. 149 on Piscataquog

Sykes, Basil& Ida
Lot, 50' front. & camp, E. Shore, no right of way

800

4000

Riv. 436

3200
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Talalas, Leonard J. & Dorothy M.
33J5A part Willgeroth land & Home Place

Taylor, Charles H. (Heirs)
lA former F. Morgan, Manselville Rd.

18000

530

Testa, Pasquale
Lot, 100 ft. front. & camp, W. Shore

former Malette 7500

Therrien, Leo G. & Marcelle M.

Lot 16, 200' front., unfin. Aframe -Coram. Ctr. 8000

Thompson, Arthur & Helena
Oliver Burnham land, former Babson Reports 1200

Thompson, Claude & Muriel
Lot, 240 ft. front, cottage & dock, E. Shore 14500
lA, 480 ft. front., N. end of Parkers' Is. 3050 17550

Traulsen, Harry & Rita
36 OA, large house & camp, Francestown Rd. 26500

Treadwell, Richard & Louis Marion
Lot, 100' front. & camp. West Shore

Tucker, Charles & Marjorie
Lot, 200' front, camp & trailer, W. Shore
Lot, 100' front., E. Shore, former Barley

6000
1275

6500

7275

Twardosky, Martin & Mary
Lot 11, 80' front. & camp, former Brzozowski 5000

Tewksbury, Lloyd H.

1 boat 350

Underwood, Robert & Genevieve
Lot, 100' front. E. Shore, former Fisher 1280

Vaughan, Richard & Frances
26A Luther Buxton land 550

Veino, Patrick & Grace
4A. former R- E. Farr cottage, Rt. 149 3200

Vogelien, Leo
75A, part Millie Johnson land 800

Vohringer, Charles & Anne
5A, former Purdy House, Rt. L4v p< Weare Line 6800
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Wa 1ms ley. Rev. Arthur
30A part of North Farm, house & barn 9600

Ward, Dorothy
llA former David Olsen, Turnpike, W. Deering

Wassman, Donald & Katherine
Lot 1, part K. Bliss

Watkins, William
lA, former Colburn cottage, W. Deering

Wilder, Shepard T.

Lot, 100" front. & camp on West Shore

Wilson, Francis & Jeanette
Lot 10, part of K. Bliss

White, Reginald & Barbara
Lot 8, 76' front. & camp. Garrison Is.

Wilson, James C. & Hilda
17 5A former Henniker Lumber, 300' deep along

E. Deering Rd.
40A Vose land

1865
425

212

530

5730

5550

530

4250

2290

Wilson, Robie & Therese
Lot 18, 200' front. & cottage, former Melano 9200
Lot 17, 268' front. Comm. Center 2000
Lot 19, 449' front. Comm. Center 2400 13600

Wilson, Rodman W. & Evangeline
Lot 20, 200' front. & cottage, Comm. Center

Wood, Robert
3A, 2 camps, Muzzey land across from C. Sherwood

/Voodhead, Allen G,

126A, small camp. West of Snows

Wright, Harold & Ethel
Lot 1, 477' front. & camp. Garrison Island

Wright, Lowell
25A Bartlett land

9600

1200

1800

5600

265

Wright, Roberts J. & Nancy P.

Lot 3, 482' front. 2 cottages, E. Shore 12000
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Willgeroth, George E.

30A part of Home Place 320
30A Kemp land 320
4A Button land 212

90A Anne Willgeroth land 960

Young, Oscar D.

50A former David Olsen land, camp W. Deering

Zantroski, Frederick & Beatrice
ijA, former Esther Holm, cottage, end of County Rd.

Zielinski, Bronislaus & Annie
Lot 5, 200 ft. frontage, Comm. Center

1812

3500

3500

2560

Clark, Gardner

Cloutier, Leo

Putnam, Percy

Anderson, Philip

Blanchette, Ernest

Driscoll, Edgar

Kiblin, Howard

Abatements on Lew of 1965








